FINAL DETERMINATION

Progress Energy Florida, Inc.

Crystal River Power Plant

DEP File No. 0170004-014-AC


The Department distributed a public notice package on October 30, 2006, to authorize the replacement of the coal handling equipment at the Crystal River Power Plant, which is located North of Crystal River and West of U.S. 19 in Citrus County.  The Public Notice of Intent to Issue was published in The Citrus County Chronicle on November 3, 2006.
COMMENTS/CHANGES


No comments were received from the public during the 14 (fourteen)-day public comment period, however, comments were received from the Permittee.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the Air Construction Permit and require another Public Notice; therefore, the Air Construction Permit was changed.  Those comments, and minor changes, are addressed below.

Email from Mr. Scott Osbourn, P.E., dated November 15, 2006.

Comment 1.  As we discussed following the Department’s issuance of the draft permit, Progress Energy Florida (PEF) now plans to install a new crusher (for boilers 1 and 2, instead of increasing the crushing speed on the existing crusher).  
Response 1.  The crusher replacement will be a “like - kind” replacement, so that the coal handling capacity will be no different than what would have been achieved simply by increasing the speed of the existing crusher.  The crusher will be located within the same building as the existing equipment and there will be no change in emissions.  The Department does not have any objections to this change.  As a result of this comment, the project description has been changed, as follows.  Deletions are indicated by “strikethrough” and additions are indicated by “double underline”.
This permit authorizes the replacement of the existing coal barge unloading system (consisting of a clamshell bucket on a traveling gantry) with a new, modern hydraulic crane.  This replacement will increase the barge unloading rate from 1,500 tons per hour and 16,000 tons per day to 2,500 tons per hour and 32,000 tons per day.  In addition, the conveying capacity of the coal crushers and conveyors that conveyingtransport coal to units 1 and 2 will be increased from 600 tons per hour to 900 tons per hour, and the existing coal crusher for boilers 1 and 2 will be replaced with a new “like - kind” crusher that is rated for 900 tons per hour.  These changes will decrease the time required to unload and to bunker coal to the boilers, allowing for a quicker recovery of coal inventory and more time for preventative maintenance of the conveying system.  The amount of coal that can be processed annually by this material handling equipment is limited by each of the boiler’s annual firing rates.  This project does not allow an increase in the annual tons of coal that can be processed by the boilers; it merely allows for replacement of the old equipment with modern equipment that is capable of handling the same amount of coal more quickly.
Comment 2.  Regarding Section III, Item 3 states - "The equipment that comprises the coal processing equipment at this facility (crushers, conveyors, drop points, and storage bunkers) shall be covered or enclosed at all times the equipment is in operation.  (Application; design)" PEF requests that the following additional language be added: "The barge load-out conveyor and the stacker re-claimer sections of the conveyor belt are transversed by the loading equipment, (i.e. the barge unloader must transverse the entire length of the barge, similarly the stacker re-claimer must transverse the coal pile to reclaim the coal) these belt sections by design are intended to be open.  Any other open section, greater than 30 feet in length shall have an annual visual emission test, as outlined in the Test Methods and Procedures, Item 5."
Response 2.  The Department will clarify that the barge load-out and stacker re-claimer are not required to be covered because they do not appear to be specifically regulated by 40 CFR 60, Subpart Y.  However, when drafting the construction permit, the Department waived the Subpart Y requirement to perform annual visible emissions tests on the coal processing equipment because it was our understanding that it was all either covered or enclosed in a building.  The applicant indicates that for the existing system some portions of the conveyors are not covered.  Not finding any rationale for exempting up to 30 feet of uncovered conveyor sections from the testing requirement, Condition 3 has been changed as follows:
3.
Containment of Fugitive Emissions:  To the extent possible, the equipment that comprises the coal processing equipment at this facility (crushers, conveyors, drop points, and storage bunkers) shall be covered or enclosed at all times the equipment is in operation.  Except for the barge load-out and the stacker re-claimer sections of the conveying system that are required by design to be open, and which are not specifically subject to regulation under 40 CFR 60, Subpart Y, any other open section of the coal processing equipment shall be required to have an annual visible emission test conducted upon it, as outlined in Condition 5.  [Application; Design]
In addition, Condition 5 has been changed as follows:
5.
Visible Emissions:  When required by the Department, or annually as specified in Condition 3, EPA Method 9 and the procedures in 40 CFR 60.11 shall be used to determine opacity (see Appendix A - 40 CFR 60, Subpart A Standard Conditions, attached).  [40 CFR 60.254(2)]
{Permitting Note:  Except as specified in Condition 3, aAnnual testing is not being required because the regulated emissions points are either enclosed or confined within a building.}

These changes clarify the existing system and are not expected to result in any change in emissions.
CONCLUSION

The changes noted above are considered to be minor in nature and will not impact the emissions estimates or emissions characteristics of the noticed project.  As such, these changes can be made to the draft permit following the public comment period without the need to publish a revised Public Notice.  The final action of the Department is to issue the final permit with the changes noted above.
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